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Residents Affected - Few

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
observation, resident and staff interview, resident representative interview, medical record review, and policy 
review, the facility failed to provide a dignified experience when alternate communication methods were not 
utilized to promote and enhance a resident's quality of life. This affected one (#220) of one residents 
reviewed for dignity. The census was 111.Findings include:Review of Resident #220's medical record 
revealed an admission date of 12/29/22 with diagnoses including but not limited to Alzheimer's disease, 
pancreatitis, type two diabetes mellitus, hypotension, depression, gastro-esophageal reflux disease, and 
anxiety disorder.Review of the annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] revealed 
Resident #220 had a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 15, indicating the resident had intact 
cognition. Resident #220 required moderate assistance with showering, putting on and off footwear, and 
personal hygiene. Review of Resident #220's care plan dated 08/01/25 revealed Resident #220 was alert 
and able to make her needs known. Resident #220 spoke Russian and staff were encouraged to use a 
translation application (app) on their phones to communicate. Additionally, Resident #220's care plan had a 
focus on communication which revealed Resident #220 had impaired communication as evidenced by a 
language barrier and had bilateral hearing loss. As Resident #220's dementia progresses, she was speaking 
Russian more often. Additionally, the goal was Resident #220 would be able to make basic needs known 
and not be resistant to staff assistance. Furthermore, the interventions for Resident #220 included to assess 
for the need to use a communication board/book with pictures with Russian language, involve family in 
translating/communicating as necessary, use simple questions or commands, and ask open-ended 
questions and give Resident #220 time to respond.Observation on 12/02/25 at 9:15 A.M. revealed no 
communication board in Resident #220's room.Observation on 12/02/25 at 9:10 A.M. revealed Certified 
Nurse Aide (CNA) #280 took Resident #220's tray into her room and set it on the bedside tray. CNA #280 
was observed to not speak to Resident #220.Observation on 12/02/25 at 9:11 A.M. revealed Resident #220 
did not pull out her phone and use the translator app.Observation on 12/0/25 at 9:11 A.M. revealed Unit 
Manager (UM) #595 speaking loudly from the dining area on unit A and said, She can't hear you, in regard to 
Resident #220. Interview with UM #595 stated the staff use a translator app on their personal phones to 
communicate with Resident #220. UM #595 was unable to pull up the app on her phone and called Resident 
#220's daughter so Resident #220 could communicate.Interview on 12/02/25 at 9:15 A.M. with Resident 
#220 stated, If my comments are important, then the communication with staff isn't good. Resident #220 
stated she had to use hand gestures to try to make her needs known and some of the staff are not very 
responsive. Additionally, Resident #220 stated, It is hard to communicate specific needs like this morning, 
my throat was hurting, and my nose was running and I asked for medicine, but they didn't bring it. Resident 
#220 revealed she was supposed to have medication before her meals, but sometimes they bring it with the 
meal which causes the medication to not work, and she refuses and they document she refused the 
medication. Furthermore, Resident #220 stated, If something isn't done right or there is a refusal of services 
for me, then I get very upset and it causes me a lot of stress. I feel like the communication is a struggle on a 
daily basis.Interview on 12/02/25 at 9:15 A.M. with Resident #220's daughter stated she had told 
management and staff several times to use the translator app and communicate with Resident #220, but still 
communication was a problem. Furthermore, Resident #220's daughter stated the staff were not assisting 
Resident #220 with care because of communication issues.Interview on 12/02/25 at 9:30 A.M. with Licensed 
Practical Nurse (LPN) #185 stated Resident #220 spoke a little English. LPN #185 stated the staff use a 
translator app on the phone and if that does not work, then they call Resident #220's daughter to 
communicate with Resident #220.Interview on 12/02/25 at 11:18 A.M. with UM #595 stated all the CNAs and 
nurses have the translator app on their personal phones and use it to communicate with Resident #220. 
Furthermore, UM #595 stated the translator access number posted in Resident #220's room was for an 
on-site translator which can take some time getting to the facility which was why she called Resident #220's 
daughter to translate that morning.Interview on 12/02/25 at 11:27 A.M. with CNA #280 stated she did not 
have the translator app on her phone and stated she used hand gestures and simple English phrases to 
communicate with Resident #220.Interview on 12/2/25 at 11:29 A.M. with LPN #185 who stated she did not 
have the translator app on her phone. Additionally, LPN #185 stated she takes medication to Resident #220 
three times a day and stated she only uses the translator app if her simple hand gestures are not effective at 
communication. Furthermore, LPN #185 verified Resident #220 had medication which should be taken 30 
minutes before meals and stated that if the medications are given to Resident #220 with her meals, then 
Resident #220 refused to take them.Interview on 12/02/25 at 11:58 A.M. with the Administrator stated the 
staff communicate with Resident #220 through her daughter and Resident #220's daughter comes to the 
facility whenever they ask her to.Interview on 12/02/25 at 12:57 P.M. with the Director of Nursing (DON) 
stated Resident #220 uses her own phone and texts on the translator app, then hands the phone to the staff. 
Additionally, the DON stated the interpreter line in Resident #220's room was only verbally via the phone and 
since Resident #220 was hard of hearing, then the staff use the translator app or call Resident #220's 
daughter to translate.Review of the facility policy titled, Communication Barriers, dated 03/10/25, revealed it 
is the policy of the facility to take reasonable steps to ensure that residents with communication barriers have 
access and equal opportunity to participate in meaningful conversations about their medical care, services, 
treatment, and activities in the facility. Additionally, the facility policy revealed the facility will provide 
communication assistance by utilizing communication aids, which may include but is not limited to a 
communication boards, dry erase boards, paper and pen or pencil, magnifying glass, large print, braille, 
assistive technology or translation applications, staff interpreter, and contracted third party interpreters or 
translators with no cost to the resident being served. Furthermore, the policy revealed family members or 
friends will not be used as interpreters unless specifically requested by the resident and only after the 
resident has been offered an interpreter at no charge to them.This deficiency was issued relative to 
incidental findings that were discovered during the complaint investigation.
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Ensure that residents are free from significant medication errors.
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**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
medical record review, hospital documentation review, review of an incident report, review of staff training 
documentation, staff interview, and policy review, the facility failed to ensure residents were administered 
antibiotic medications and insulin as ordered and within scheduled time frames which resulted in significant 
medication errors. This affected two (#299 and #45) of six residents reviewed for medication administration. 
The census was 111.Findings include: 1. Review of the medical record for Resident #299 revealed an 
admission date of 09/12/25 with diagnoses including pseudomonas as the cause of diseases, 
gastrointestinal hemorrhage, acute pyelonephritis, and presence of urogenital implants. Review of an 
admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] revealed Resident #299 was cognitively 
intact, required setup or clean-up assistance with eating, and was taking an antibiotic and intravenous (IV) 
medication.Review of a hospital hard script copy dated 09/08/25 and signed by a physician revealed 
Resident #299 had an order for the antibiotic cefepime four (4) grams intravenous (IV) daily as a continuous 
24-hour infusion through 09/18/25.Review of Resident #299's hospital after visit summary dated 09/12/25, for 
a hospital stay between 09/02/25 and 09/12/25, revealed a medication order to start cefepime 4 grams IV 
continuous 24-hour infusion through 09/18/25, with the dose to be given every shift.Review of Resident 
#299's physician order dated 09/12/25 at 11:47 P.M., created by Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #720, 
revealed cefepime hydrogen chloride IV solution reconstituted, two (2) grams, 2 times a day at 9:00 A.M. and 
9:00 P.M. was ordered.Review of an incident report dated 09/12/25 revealed Resident #299 was ordered 
continuous IV infusion, but it was entered as twice a day and every shift without directions to run as 
continuous infusion. Antibiotics were administered each shift instead of continuously. Education was 
provided to prevent recurrence.Review of Resident #299's physician order dated 09/13/25 revealed cefepime 
hydrogen chloride IV solution reconstituted, 2 grams, 2 times a day at 9:00 A.M. and 9:00 P.M. was ordered.
Review of Resident #299's medication administration record (MAR) revealed cefepime hydrogen chloride IV 
solution reconstituted, 2 grams, 2 times a day was administered on 09/13/25 at 9:00 A.M. and 9:00 P.M., on 
09/14/25 at 9:00 A.M. and 9:00 P.M., and on 09/15/25 at 9:00 A.M.Review of a physician visit document 
dated 09/14/25 revealed the plan for Resident #299 showed infectious disease was following and 
recommended continuous IV cefepime. Follow-up with infectious disease was scheduled for 09/16/25 due to 
a left renal abscess.Review of Resident #299's physician order dated 09/15/25, completed by Unit Manager 
(UM) #295, revealed cefepime hydrogen chloride IV solution reconstituted, 2 grams, 2 times a day at 9:00 A.
M. and 9:00 P.M. was ordered.Review of the MAR revealed on 09/15/25 at 9:00 P.M. and on 09/16/25 at 
9:00 A.M., Resident #299 received 2 doses of the antibiotic scheduled for two times a day.Review of 
Resident #299's physician order dated 09/16/25 revealed an appointment was scheduled with infectious 
disease.Review of Resident #299's infectious disease note dated 09/16/25 revealed the resident's daughter 
reported antibiotics were not being given as a continuous infusion as ordered. The physician contacted the 
extended care facility and staff were unclear why the antibiotics were entered incorrectly and signed by the 
physician. The plan revealed the culture was positive for a multiple drug-resistant organism (MDRO) due to 
pseudomonas. Cefepime was supposed to be a continuous infusion. The discharge prescription was written 
that way, but the facility incorrectly ordered 2 grams, 2 times per day.Review of Resident #299's progress 
note dated 09/16/25 at 2:43 P.M. revealed the resident returned from the appointment with new orders.
Review of Resident #299's progress note dated 09/16/25 at 7:03 P.M. revealed the Power of Attorney (POA) 
was in the facility and was made aware that new IV antibiotic orders were in place and the pharmacy would 
deliver the medication.Review of Resident #299's physician order dated 09/17/25 through 09/26/25 revealed 
an order for cefepime hydrogen chloride 4 grams IV for a kidney infection until 09/26/25 as a continuous 
infusion over 24 hours.Review of Resident #299's MAR revealed cefepime hydrogen chloride 4 grams IV for 
kidney infection until 09/26/25 as a continuous infusion over 24 hours. The first administration was on 
09/17/25 at 9:00 A.M. Interview on 12/01/25 at 2:45 P.M. with the Director of Nursing (DON) and the 
Administrator confirmed a medication error occurred for Resident #299 when the antibiotic (cefepime) was 
not administered as continuous and was only a short infusion. The error was identified on 09/16/25 after a 
new order was received from infectious disease. The DON and the Administrator stated education was 
completed with all licensed nursing staff. The DON confirmed admitting nurses are responsible for entering 
orders and a second nurse completed a verification.Interview on 12/02/25 at 10:35 A.M. with UM #140 
revealed the admitting nurse was responsible for entering physician orders and a second nurse was to verify 
to make sure the orders were correct.Interview on 12/02/25 at 10:58 A.M. with UM #295 confirmed Resident 
#299 was in her assigned hallway. UM #295 denied involvement in the incorrect antibiotic order and denied 
completing the second medication check.Interview on 12/02/25 at 11:10 A.M. with Licensed Practical Nurse 
(LPN) #720 confirmed she admitted Resident #299 to the facility and remembered calling the physician office 
to confirm the antibiotic order. LPN #720 stated prior to the telephone call, she was not aware of any 
medication errors involving Resident #299. LPN #720 denied receiving education following the incident with 
Resident #299's antibiotic.Interview on 12/02/25 at 1:17 P.M. with Registered Nurse (RN) #830 could not 
recall specifics about Resident #299's antibiotic order and denied hearing of any errors. RN #830 confirmed 
she did not receive any education after the incident involving Resident #299's medication error.Review of an 
education/training sign-in document dated November 2025 for education on the medication error policy 
revealed the training covered proper entry of medications in the facility electronic medical record system 
(Point Click Care) for IV and oral medications. Further review revealed LPN #720 and RN #830 were not 
listed as attending the training.Interview on 12/02/25 at 1:18 P.M. with the DON confirmed both RN #830 and 
LPN #720 were not listed as attending the education completed for the medication error involving Resident 
#299.Review of a medication error policy, dated 08/23/23, revealed a medication error was a failure to follow 
physician orders, manufacturer specifications, or accepted professional standards. When a resident receives 
a new medication, the order is evaluated to ensure the dose, route, duration, and monitoring align with 
clinical practice, guidelines, or manufacturer specifications.2. Review of the medical record for Resident #45 
revealed an admission date of 09/09/25 with diagnoses including type two diabetes mellitus, hypertension, 
cardiomegaly, chronic respiratory failure with hypoxia, chronic diastolic heart failure, and chronic kidney 
disease. Review of an admission MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed Resident #45 was cognitively 
intact and received insulin.Review of Resident #45's physician orders revealed an order dated 09/10/25 for 
the resident to receive insulin lispro per sliding scale subcutaneously before meals for diabetes mellitus. 
Review of the MAR for November 2025 revealed Resident #45's sliding scale insulin orders were scheduled 
to be given daily at 7:30 A.M., 11:30 A.M., and 4:30 P.M. Further review revealed the resident received 
insulin late on 22 occasions during the month. The late administrations occurred on the following dates and 
times: on 11/01/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was given at 8:54 A.M. On 11/05/25, a dose due at 11:30 A.M. 
was administered at 1:06 P.M. On 11/06/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was given at 10:35 A.M. On 11/07/25, 
a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was administered at 8:40 A.M. On 11/08/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was given at 
9:20 A.M. On 11/10/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was administered at 10:33 A.M. On 11/12/25, a dose due at 
7:30 A.M. was given at 10:28 A.M. On 11/14/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was given at 8:54 A.M. On 
11/15/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was given at 8:57 A.M. and another dose due at 4:30 P.M. was 
administered at 6:23 P.M. On 11/16/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was given at 9:02 A.M. On 11/19/25, a dose 
due at 7:30 A.M. was administered at 11:27 A.M. On 11/20/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was given at 10:19 A.
M. On 11/21/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was given at 8:54 A.M. and another dose due at 4:30 P.M. was 
administered at 6:24 P.M. On 11/22/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was given at 9:18 A.M. On 11/23/25, a dose 
due at 7:30 A.M. was given at 9:32 A.M. and another dose due at 11:30 A.M. was administered at 1:19 P.M. 
On 11/26/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was given at 10:46 A.M. On 11/29/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was 
administered at 9:29 A.M. On 11/30/25, a dose due at 7:30 A.M. was given at 9:26 A.M.Interview on 
12/02/25 at 9:14 A.M. with LPN #25 confirmed the late insulin administrations for Resident #45 noted on the 
November 2025 MAR as listed above. LPN #25 acknowledged administering some of the doses, but denied 
giving them late. She stated insulin was a priority medication and was never missed or delayed, and 
explained they have an hour before and after the scheduled time to give. LPN #25 explained the 
discrepancies may have been due to delayed documentation, as she previously charted after completing all 
medication passes rather than in real time. LPN #25 confirmed nursing staff recently received education 
pertaining to documenting medications in real time. Interview on 12/02/25 at 10:35 A.M. with UM #140 
revealed she was not aware of concerns related to late medication administration; however, she confirmed 
there were timing issues noted on Resident #45's November 2025 MAR. UN #140 stated it appeared to be a 
documentation issue and nursing staff should be signing off insulin administration in real time, which did not 
occur for Resident #45 on the above dates and times.Interview on 12/02/25 at 11:35 A.M. with the DON 
confirmed medications should be documented in real time.Review of the medication administration policy, 
dated 08/07/23, revealed medications administered are documented following administration. Medications 
can be administered within a two hour time frame (one hour before to one hour after the time prescribed by 
the physician). Medications specifically ordered AC (ante cibum; before meals) or PC (post cibum; after 
meals) must be administered as such or will be considered a medication error.This deficiency represents 
non-compliance investigated under Master Complaint Number 2639073 and Complaint Number 2620502.
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